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Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring /bf*, & (P
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Oakland, CA e, 7

AEFEI Project No. 5526 &q%

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Enclosed is the recent Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above referenced
property.

Please call Peter or me at (925) 283-6000 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Brandi K. Reese
Staff Geologist
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April 16, 2003

Mr. Cory Kauffman
Cruise America, Inc.

11 West Hampton Avenue
Mesa, AZ 85210

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
Third Episode, 2603
796 66th Avenue
California, Oakland, California
Project No. 5526

Dear Mr. Kauffman:

AEFEI Consultants (AEI) has prepared this report on behalf of Cruise America Inc., in order to
document the ongoing groundwater quality investigation (Figure 1: Site Location Map). This
investigation was initiated by the property owner in accordance with the requirements of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). The purpose of this activity is to
monitor groundwater quality in the vicinity of previous underground storage tanks. This report
presents the findings of the third episode of groundwater monitoring and sampling conducted on
March 31, 2003.

1 Background

The site is currently occupied by Cruise America, an RV rental and repair facility. Currently, two
buildings exist on the site, surrounded by paved vehicle storage areas. Cruise America acquired
the property from McGuire Huster in August 1988.

In February 1987, three underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the property by
Applied GeoSystems. The tanks consisted of one (1) 1,000 gallon gasoline UST, one (1) 5,000
gallon gasoline UST, and one (1) 8,000 gallon diesel UST. The former locations of the tanks are
shown on Figure 2. Soil sample analyses following removal of the tanks indicated that a release
of both gasoline and diesel had occurred at the site.

Records were reviewed at the Qakland Fire Services Agency, Office of Emergency Services, for
information regarding the investigation and/or cleanup of the release. No records were available
at the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) although they had a file
number for the USTs, nor were any records available at the Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB).

CHICAGO - LOS ANGELES © MiAnI o SAN FRANCISCO
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A total of six groundwater monitoring wells and approximately 14 temporary soil borings had
been installed at the site between 1987 and 1988 to investigate impacted groundwater associated
with both the diesel and gasoline releases. Groundwater samples reportedly contained
concentrations of 60,000 ug/l of total hydrocarbons, and fuel product sheen was observed.

A geotechnical investigation was performed on the property in July 1988 by Kaldveer Associates.
According to field observations, significant hydrocarbon odor was detected in seven of the
borings advanced; however, chemical analyses were not performed.

In August 1988, Purcell, Rhodes, and Associates excavated soil from the area of the former
diesel UST and dispensing system. Excavation sidewall and bottom soil samples, and soil
samples from the stockpiled soil reportedly contained concentrations of total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) ranging from non-detect to 3,400 mg/kg. The soil was reportedly aerated on
the western portion of the property; however, final sampling or the disposition of the soil is not
known. In addition, groundwater with free phase fuel present was reportedly removed from the
excavation (assumed to be the diesel UST excavation); however, no details were available on the
liquid removal.

The monitoring wells mentioned above could not be located in July 2001, and are assumed to
have been decommissioned and/or buried under asphalt surfacing. Laboratory reports were
incomplete or not included, and site plans were not to scale or incomplete in the reports reviewed
by AEL

In July 2001, AEI performed a Phase II investigation on the site that included advancing six (6)
soil borings (labeled SB-1 through SB-6). Although low concentrations of TPH as gasoline
(TPH-g) and TPH as diesel (TPH-d) were reported in the groundwater beneath the site, high
levels of methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) were detected in boring SB-1.

In September of 2001, AEI advanced five (5) additional soil borings (labeled SB-7 through SB-
11) in order to determine the source of the high levels of MTBE found in SB-1. Samples
collected from SB-7 and SB-8 did not contain MTBE above laboratory reporting limits. MTBE
concentrations varied from 630 pg/L in SB-9 to 13,000 pg/L in SB-10. These data indicated a
leak in the 10,000-gallon gasoline UST on the southern portion of the property as the most likely
source of the MTBE.

AEI removed the 10,000-gallon gasoline UST in November of 2001. Concentrations of TPH-g in
four of the five soil samples ranged from 4.1 mg/kg to 280 mg/kg. Concentrations of MTBE and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) were also detected in the five soil samples.
Elevated concentrations of TPH as gasoline and MTBE were present in the groundwater sample
at 44,000 pg/l. and 42,000 pg/l, respectively. Elevated concentrations of BTEX were also
present in the groundwater sample.

Based on these elevated concentrations of hydrocarbon contamination, the site was referred to the
Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Qversight Program (LOP) for oversight. Mr.
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Barney Chan of the LOP requested a workplan to further define the extent of the hydrocarbon
plume. AFEI submitted the workplan on July 11, 2002 and received approval on July 17, 2002.

On September 6, 2002 a total of six (6) borings (labeled SB-12 through SB-17) were advanced.
The data from these soil borings was used to determine the placement of five groundwater
monitoring wells, which were installed on September 19, 2002.

This report presents the data from the third episode of sampling conducted on March 31, 2003.

IT Summary of Activities

AEI measured the depth to groundwater in the five wells on March 31, 2003. Prior to sampling,
the depth to water from the top of the well casings was measured with an electric water level
indicator. The wells were purged with a submersible electric pump, and sampled using
disposable plastic bailers. Temperature, pH, specific conductivity, oxidation-reduction potential
(ORP) and dissolved oxygen (DO) were measured and the turbidity was visually noted during the
purging of the wells. AEI removed at least 3 well volumes from each well while purging. Once
the wells recharged to 90% of their original volume, a water sample was collected. Well
locations are shown in Figure 2.

Water was poured from the bailers into 40 ml VOA glass vials and capped so neither head space
nor air bubbles were visible within the sample containers. Samples were shipped on ice under
proper chain of custody protocol to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, California
(Department of Health Services Certification #1644).

Groundwater samples were submitted for chemical analysis for TPH-g (EPA Method 8015C),
MTBE (EPA Method 8021B and EPA Method 8260B), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX) (EPA Method 8021B).

III Field Results

A hydrocarbon odor was noted while purging wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5. A
sulfurous odor was noted during the purging of well MW-2. Groundwater levels for the current
monitoring episode ranged from 5.62 to 6.26 feet above mean sea level (amsl). These
groundwater elevations were an average of 0.32 feet higher than the previous monitoring
episode. There is not yet enough data to determine if this is a seasonal trend. The direction of
the groundwater flow at the time of measurement was towards the south-southeast with a
gradient of 0.006 ft/ft, which is lower than the previous episode of 0.022 ft/fi.

Groundwater elevation data are summarized in Table 1. The groundwater elevation contours and
the groundwater flow direction are shown in Figure 3. Refer to Appendix A for the Groundwater
Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms.
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IV Groundwater Quality

MTBE was detected in all five of the wells using EPA analytical method §260B. MW-1, MW-4,
and MW-5 each showed a dramatic increase in MTBE with highest concentration in MW-1 at
20,000ug/L. Well MW-1 also contained elevated levels of TPH-g, benzene and toluene. TPH-g
and BTEX were only found in MW-1. Wells MW-4 and MW-5 are upgradient of the former
gasoline UST location. Both MW-2 and MW-3 are downgradient of the former tank location and
MW-1 lies within the footprint of the former UST excavation boundary. The presence of MTBE
in wells MW-2 and MW-3 indicate that the plume may be migrating downgradient, and may pose
a risk to the waters of Damon Slough. Dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations are shown in
Figure 4, and MTBE isocontours are plotted on Figure 5.

A summary of groundwater quality data is presented in Table 2. Laboratory results and chain of
custody documents are included in Attachment B.

¥ Conclusions and Recommendations

Hydrocarbon constituents are present.in. significant concentrations. in the groundwater beneath
the site. The most.significant contaminant is MTBE. The detection of MTBE in. the water
samples from MW-2 and MW-3 indicate that the plume could be migrating downgradient
towards the waters of Damon Slough.

Continued -groundwater monitoring and sample. collection are recommendedto--assess the
mobility of the contaminants. The next monitoring episode is scheduled to occur induly of 2003.

VI References

1. Underground Storage Tank Removal Draft Report, March 4, 2002 issued by AEI
Consultants.

Site Investigation Workplan, July 11, 2002 issued by AEI Consultants.

3. Workplan — Site Investigation : Addendum, August 6, 2002 issued by AEI
Consultants.

Monitoring Well Installation Report, November 11, 2002 issued by AEI Consultants.
Monitoring Well Installation Report, January 15, 2003 issued by AEI Consultants
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V1 Report Limitation

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants. The completed work
includes observations and descriptions of site conditions encountered. Where appropriate, it
includes analytical results for samples taken during the course of the work. The number and
location of samples are chosen to provide the required information, but it cannot be assumed that
they are representative of areas not sampled. All conclusions and/or recommendations are based
on these analyses and observations, and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those
stated and reported herein should not be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices, in the
environmental engineering and construction field, which existed at the time and location of the
work.

If you have any questions regarding our investigation, please do not hesitate to contact us at (925)
283-6000.

Sincerely,

Brandi Kiel Reese
Staff Geologist

Technical Review By:

4 M Gy B LGSR
Lorraine M. Sawyer, RG

Figures
Figure 1: Site Location Map
Figure 2: Site Plan
Figure 3: Water Table Elevation Map
Figure 4: Dissolved Hydrocarbons Map
Figure 5: MTBE Isocontour Map

Tables
Table 1: Groundwater ElevationData
Table 2: Groundwater Sample Analytical Daia

Anachments
Appendix A: Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms
Appendix B: Laboratory Analyses With Chain of Custedy Documentation

o Mr. Amir Gholami
ACHCSA, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94501
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
Date Well Depth to Water Table
Well ID Collected Elevation Water Elevation
ft (amsl) ft (TOC) ft (amsl)
MW-1 9/30/02 10.88 541 5.47
1/2/03 10.88 477 6.11
3/31/03 10.88 4.95 5.93
MW-2 9/30/02 10.77 8.00 2.77
172/03 10.77 591 4.86
3/31/03 10.77 515 5.62
MW.-3 9/30/02 10.20 5.21 499
172733 10.20 53 4.89
3/31/03 10.20 458 5.62
MW-4 9/30/02 11,07 5.50 5.57
1/2/03 11.07 4.90 6.17
3/31/03 11.07 481 6.26
MW.5 9/30/02 11.18 5.62 3.56
1/2/03 11.18 5.12 6.06
3/31/03 11.18 493 6.25
. Average Water Change From Gradient
Episode Date Table Elevation Previous (direction}
1 9/30/02 487 . 0.005 (8)
2 1/2/03 5.62 0.73 0.022 (SSE)
3 3/31/03 5.94 0.32 0,006 (SSE)

All well elevations and depths to water are measured from, the top of the casing (TOC)
ft {amsl) = foet above mean sea level
Average Water Table calculated in Excel




Table 2:
Groundwater Sample Analytical Data
Sample TPH-g MTBE({jg/L) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
ID Date pg/l.  (EPA 8021) (EPA8260)  ug/L pe/L pe/L pg/L
MW-1 9/30/02 1,800 19,000 13,000 50 15 16 18
1/2/03 660 7,800 8,900 24 6.4 ND<2.5 ND<2.5
3/31/03 660 16,000 20,000 11 6.4 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
MW-2 9/30/02 ND<50 ND<5.0 0.84 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5 ND<0.5
1/2/03 ND<50 19 20 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5
3/31/03 ND<50 ND<5.0 39 ND<(.5 ND<«0.5 ND<(0.5 ND<0.5
MW-3 9/30/02 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5
1/2/03 ND<50 15 14 0.89 0.50 ND<0.5 0.72
3/31/03 ND<50 ND<5.0 (.62 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<(,5 ND<0.5
MW-4 9/30/02 ND<100 790 ND<10 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
1/2/03 ND<50 420 460 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5
3/31/03 ND<50 1,500 1,400 ND<0.5 ND<«0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
MW-5 9/30/02 ND<2,000 19,000 ND<250 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
1/2/03 ND<50 7,000 7,000 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
3/3172003  ND<500 14,000 12,000 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0

ND = Not detected abave the Method Detection Limit {anless otherwise noted)

ug/L = micrograms per liter (ppb)
mg/T. = milligrams per liter (ppm)

- = Sample not analyzed by this method
Please refer to Appendix B: Sample Analytical Documentation for further detailed lab data including reporting limits and dilution faciors
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AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

o - Monitoring Well Number:  MW-1

' Project Name: Cruise America ~ice Date of Sampling:| 3/31/2003
..... - Job Number: 5526 .+~~~ Name of Samplér SM & AN
. ,-P_ro;ect Address: 796 66th Avenue, Qakland

Well Casing D:ameter {2 /4 f6 ) ¢

Wellhead Condition =~ ... o 5 o oK v
Elevation of Top of Casmg (feet above msl) RS S 10.88

Depthof Well =+ -~ © S s 14.00

Depth to Water (from top of casmg) L 4.95

Waiter Elevation (feet above msl) ST S 5.93

Well Volumes Purged R L "; : o 3

Calculated Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casmg srzes

of 2° (16 gal/ft), 4* (.65 gal/ft) and 6" (1.44 galt | 176

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) : IR 45

Appearance of Purge Water . : gt clear
L : Free Product Present?| No o Thickness (f):] -

Number of Samples/Contamer Size - _ 3 40mL VOA
e [ e ot e | ey | omens
1 20.30 75 3249 112 -187.3
2 19.34 7.16 3145 0.92 -1565.2
3 19.17 7.02 3179 0.69 -130.2
4.5 19.14 6.99 3182 0.54 -124.7

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)
Slight hydrocarbon odor T

Well under purged due to field miscalculation
Well readings and analytical appeared consistent with current trends, therefore it did not seem necessary to resample.




AEI CONSULTANTS

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

R RN S S " Monitoring: Well Number: MW-2
- Project Name: Cruise America .- . Date of Sampling:|3/31/2003
.~ "Job Number: 5526 . Name of Sampler;| SM & AN
. Project Address; 796 66th Avenue, Oakland

Well Casing Diameter (2”/4”/6") '

Wellhead Condition ; BT oK

Elevation of Top of Casmg {feet above msl) 10.77

Depth of Well - o 14.00

Depth to Water (from top of casnng) 5.15

Water Elevation (feet above msl) 5.62

Well Volumes Purged 3

Calculated Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casmg sizes 4.2
of 2"'(.16 galfft) 4" (65 gal/ft), and 8" (1.44 gal/ft)

Actual Volume. Purged (gal[ons) 4.0

Appearance of Purge Water S clear
o | Free Product Present?l  No Thickness (ft);] -

Number of Samplestontamer Size - _ 3 40mL. VOA
: Vot Removed Temperature o |- Conductivity T DO - . ORP S
T'"‘e al) | (deggy . | PH- uS/em) - - {mg/l) |- (meV) Comments " -
1 20.60 6.96 1510 6.04 =101
2 19.2 6.85 17518 0.48 -103.3
3 19.7 6.93 20160 0.76 -136
4 20.1 7.02 20252 1.82 -128.9
COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)
rrrr— —
sulfide odor




AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number:  MW-3
Project Name:; Cruise America . Date of Sampling:|3/31/2003
. Job Number: 5526 " Name of Sampler: SM & AN
" Project'Address: 796 66th Avenue, Qakland

Well Casing Diameter (27/4"/6 )

Wellhead Condmon

OK

Elevation of Top of Casmg (feet above msl)

10.20
Depth of Well 14.00
Depth to Water (from top of casmg) 4.58
Water Elevation (feet above msl) ..~ 5.62
Well Volumes Purged Sl : _ 3
Calculated Gallons Purged: ‘tormula valid only for casing sizes 45

ot 2" (.16 galfft), 4° (.65 ga[fft) and6 (1.44 galffty

Actual Volume Purged (galfons) . . 4.5

clear

Appearance of Purge Water -~ _ R
: o _Free Product Present?

No

-Thickness (ft):|

Number of Samples/Contalner Size 3 40mL VOA
Tme Vol l}l:::)oved Ter(gzzrgt)ure oM - Cc;:c;n:rtrl:;lly (n?;?L-) (ﬁl:\l—;’) | _' Cemmehts
1 21.91 6.72 14752 272 -146.9
2 19.27 6.66 16152 0.38 -13.9
3 19.21 6.68 16740 0.27 -135.6 brown color
4.5 19.49 6.72 17598 0.3 -136.4

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Moderate hydrocarbon odor




AE| CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

.-'Monitoring Well Number: MW-4
" _Project Name: Cruise America * " Date of Sampling:| 3/31/2003
- Job Number: 5526 “‘Name of Sampler;| SM & AN

" Project Address: 796 66th Avenue, Oaklan

d

Well Casing Dlameter (2 ’/4”/6”)

Wellhead Condition . : = oK v
Elevation of Top of Casrng (feet above msl) 11.07
Depthof Well -~ - Lo 14.00
Depth to Water (from top of casmg) 4.81
Water Elevation (feet above msl) 6.26
Well Volumes Purged ' SRR T 3
Calculated Gallons Purged:. formula valid only for casmg s;ze_s 4.4
of 2" (.16 gal/ft) 4"(.65 gal/ft), and 6" (1 44 gal/ft)
Actual Volume Purged {gallons) - ' 4.5

Appearance of Purge Water -

gray turning clear

. Free Product Present?

No

Thickness (ft):|

Number of Sampies!Contamer Size 3 40 mL VOA
N = Vol Removed Temperature - 7| Conductivity DO s ORP. '
_(gal)- .| " (deg C} PR usiem) (mgl) | (meV) Comments
1 18.2 7.99 1849 1.3 -168
2 18.85 8.09 1856 0.69 2119
3 18.75 8.14 1848 0.41 -280.6
4.5 18,7 8.18 1868 4.30 -207.7
COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)
—

Strong hydrocarbon odor




AEl CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

- Monitoring Well Number: MW-5
“Project Name: Cruise America -, Date of Sampling:|3/31/2003
- Job Number: 5526 ~.Name of Sampler:|SM & AN
Project Address: 796 66th Avenue, Oakland

Well Casing Dlameter (2“/4 /6 )

WeI[head Condition’ -

10K

Elevation.of Top of Casmg (feet above msl)

11.18
Depth of Well . 14.00
Depth to ‘Water (from top of: casmg) 4.93
Water Elevation (feet above msl) . . 6.25
Well \Iolum’es'Purged R S 3
Calculated Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casmg sizes 4.4
of 2 (.16 gal/ft), 4" (.65 galfft), and 6" (1 A4 gal/ft)
Actual Volume Purged (ga!lons) 45
Appearance of Purge_ Water _ BN clear
: e . 'Free Product Present? No  Thickness (ft): -

Number of Samples/Contalner Size. _ 340mL VOA
s Tlme .':j. | Vol Removed Temperature - pH + | Conductivity DO i .ORP: -_Com'rner.'}:tie; :f_j:.:*i
{gal) = “(deg C) S 3 (uSfem) (mglL} “{meV) R
1 18.02 7.04 4269 35 -106
2 17.62 6.97 4025 0.89 -116
3 17.52 6.99 3702 0.36 -127.6
4 17.51 6.98 3469 0.28 -133.3

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Slight hydrecarbon odor
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ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenve South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp:/fwww.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell. com

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID:  #5526; Cruise AM Date Sampled:  03/31/03

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Date Received:  03/31/03

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Contact: Peter McIntyre

Date Reported:  04/07/03

Client P.Q.:

Date Completed: 04/07/03

Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:

‘WorkOrder: 0303555
April 07, 2003

1). theresults of 5 analyzed samples from your #5526; Cruise AM project,

2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limmits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

Your trul

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




‘é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D)7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : $25-798-1620 Fax : 925.798.1622

hitps/www.mecampbell com B-mail: main@mecanpbell.com

All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creck, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #5526; Cruise AM

Date Sarnpled:

03/31/03

Date Received:

03/31/03

Client Contact: Peter McIntyre

Date Extracted:

04/02/03-04/04/03

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed:

04/02/03-04/04/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydracarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Analytical methods: SWRB021B/8015Cm

Extraction method: SW5030B

Work Onder: 0303555

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % S8
001A MW-1 W 660,a 16,040 11 6.4 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 10 + 90.5
G0ZA MW-2 W ND ND ND ND ND ND I 94.1
003A MW-3 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 95.9
004A MW-4 W ND 1500 ND ND ND ND 1 86.7
005A MW-5 w ND<500,j 14,000 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<3.0 ND=<5.0 10 | 958
&@;ﬁ;ﬁ?&tﬁﬁti W 50 5.0 05 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 | pg/l
above the reporting limit S NA NaA NA NA NA NA 1 mg/Kg

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

A

*water and vapor samples are reported in pug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, and TCLP extracts in pg/L.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not respensible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier pasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biclogically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline {(stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g} strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; ) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattemn that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline {aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

\,ﬂéAngela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical Tnc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5550

Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:fiwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Client Project ID:  #5526; Cruise AM

Date Sampled: 03/31/03

Date Received: 03/31/03

Client Contact: Peter McIntyre

Date Extracted: 04/01/03-04/07/03

Walnut Creek, CA 94597 -
Client P.Q.: Date Analyzed: 04/01/03-04/07/03
Methy! teri-Butyl Ether*

[Extraction method: SW503CB Analytical methods: SW=2260B Work Order: 0303555
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) DF % 88
Q01LB MW-1 W 20,000 300 110
002B MW-2 w 39 1 108
003B MW-3 W .62 1 112
004B MW-4 w 1400 50 100
005B MW-5 w 12,000 S00 88.4

Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 0.5 ug/L
" ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit 5 NA NA

organic content.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/nen-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; ) sample diluted due to high

DHS Certification No. 1644

L Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



. 110 2nd Avenue Scuth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 04553-5560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephoné - 925.798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkQOrder: 0303555

EPA Method: SW80218/8015Cm Extraction; SW5030B BatchID: 6394 Spiked Sample ID: 0303557-006A
Sample | Spked | MS* | MSD- |MSMSD*| LGS | LCSD |LCS-LCSD|Acceptance Criteria (%)

Compound

Hg/L pvg/l. | % Rec. [%Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | %RPD Low High

TPH{gas) ND 60 105 107 247 102 102 0.154 80 120

MTBE ND 10 _ 98.3 95.7 2.60 94.3 105 10.0 80 120

Benzene ND 10 102 108 6.56 107 116 1B 8_88 M éﬂ - 120

—%;il.l;ne o ND 10 96 102 5.66 101 110 g84 | éD 7 120

Ethylbenzene ND 14 94.8 99.6 5.01 97.1 105 §.02 80 120

Kylenes ND 30 B8.3 89 0.752 89 96.7 826 80 120

%SS: 1 996 100 | 902 | 951 | s36 | 951 | 101 582 80 120

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix gr sample diluted due ta high matrix or
analyte content,

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD} / (MS + MSD) * 2.

*MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyta relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




. 110 2nd Avenuee South, #_ﬁ'?, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone - 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0303555
EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SWS0308 BatchlD: 6395 Spiked Sample 1D:; 0303556-001A
Sample | Spiked Mms* MSD* MS-MSD*i LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD‘Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound . s e i ¢
pgiL ug/l | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 114 116 0.984 110 96.9 12.6 70 130
%581: 109 100 103 103 0.376 103 96.6 8.46 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

M3 = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contrel Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

NfA = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte coneentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted dus to high matrix or
analyte content.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS —MSD) / (MS + MSD} * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may nat be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND cantains significant concentrations of
analyte refative to the amount spiked, or b} if that specific sample matrix interferas with spike recovery.
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ST r 0303555

“McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
10 2* AVENUE SOUTH, #D7 : . — '
_ PACHECO, CA %4553-5560 : TURN AROUND TIME 5 & Ch 4
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 RUSH. 24 HR 43 BR T2HR SDAY
SN . _ ‘ EDF Required? [ Yes 1 No
1 Réport Te: pPeter McIntyre Bill To: ' Analysis Request Othey Comments
Company: AET Consultants o -
2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200 2 3
Walnut Creek, cA 94597E-Mail: - __1& 3 1Al S
Tele: ( )925/283-5000 . Fax: () 925/283 5121 § ; o Fast) g
Projectis 7 5 2 6 ( Project Namie: g 1T s e B3
Pi‘Oiéi‘:t Location: GJ (Q+L f:}'L/ (,J;v ; > ;'Q‘y'i”\ & % & % ; E - §
. 3 - o % 2 -g = o =]
Sampler Signature: ' , S— | I EHIBE 2(@ E §
; o 3 Ll |3 N
SAMPLING . E IVMTRIX PRESERVED| 3 313 > é O >&3&._.} g . g
AL = ZIEIEBIS| = RIS »E| 2|
SAMBLEID |, .. AR £13213|8|5|818|8]8]2|8|35|E
(Field Point Nare) | WOCATIONT | S [5 1 N A NP RNREREE
Date |Time | 51 % | & B 5 SEMEEHEMEEIRINIEE R
2 A NEEEE RIEEE R B EEIFIEITIFIFIRE =13
| _ 1 ??ﬁ«acﬁmﬁog&ﬁﬁ&gﬂsﬁﬁi:‘hgéaﬁé’
AL M- % i > X X
Mo Mw-a /| z X X
M M- 7 ¥ X
N M- 7 X A
M Mw-s =4 ) X A

-R'tliiiquiahed By: . - - Date: § Time: | Reced ] - N I - N
0331 {140 W / ’E% | - :/ h//;‘ii/:ﬂm VATION v, | /(; !METALS! OTHER
f

R inqulshed By: Date: | Time: R’eeewed By: GOOB CONDITIO APPROPRIATE
: %&l_] . ff 4 C fo |2 3/’5/. HEAD SPACE ABSENT, CONTAINERS_ 4
inguished By:’ Date: | Time: cheiv'ed By: DECHLORINATED IN LAB PERSERVED IN LAR




MecCampbell Analytical Inc.
D e e CHAIN-OF-GUSTODY RECORD e 1o

Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

(925) 798-1620 ' WorkOrder: 0303355
Client:
All Environmental, Inc. TEL: (925) 283-6000
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 FAX: (925) 283-6121
Walnut Creek, CA 94587 ProjectNo:  #5528; Cruise AM Date Received: 3/31/03
PO Date Printed: 3/31/03
Requested Tests o o
Sample ID ClientSampiD Matrix Collection Date  Hold | 8021B/8015 | SW8260B | L | | T
0303555-001 MW-1 T water 3/31/03 ] A ' B .
0303555-002 MW-2 Water 3/31/03 ] A B
0303555-003 MW-3 Water 3/31/03 ] A B
0303555-004 MW-4 Water 3/31/03 ] A B
0303555-005 MW-5 ] Water 3/31/03 N M A B
Prepared by: Maria Venegas
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 80 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



